Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and translated into PLN at the closing rate effective
as at the reporting date are presented below:

As at

As at

As at

As at

Liabilities  Dec 31 2017

 Dec 31 2017

Dec 31 2016

Dec 31 2016

in foreign
currency

  in PLN
in foreign
currency

  in PLN

EUR 2,716   11,328   8   36

USD 1,431   4,982   967   4,041

As at

As at

As at

As at

Assets Dec 31 2017

Dec 31 2017

Dec 31 2016

Dec 31 2016

in foreign
currency

in PLN

in foreign
currency

in PLN

EUR 12,218   50,960   232   1,025

USD 2,522   8,8781   731   3,057

Denomination of
the hedging
instrument

EUR 23,211   96,811   -   -

USD 11,614   40,432   -   -

General information and notes on pages 11−61 form an integral part of these financial statements.

57

29.1.1 Sensitivity to currency risk

The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk related to EUR and USD.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements
in the EUR/PLN exchange rates on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2017
Exchange

rate

+ 10%
increase in
exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange

rate
 -10%

USD 4.1709   0,417   -0,417

EUR 3.4813   0,348   -0,348

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2016
Exchange

rate

+ 10%
increase in
exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange

rate
 -10%

USD 4.1793   0,418   -0,418

EUR 4.4240   0,442   -0,442

Assumptions:

- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2017

+ 10% increase in exchange rate

- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Effect on equity   Effect of USD   Effect of USD

Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended

Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

ASSETS

Increase in rate 10%   878   306

5,096   103

Decrease in rate -10%   -878   -306

-5,096   -103

LIABILITIES AND BANK
LOANS

Increase in rate 10%   -498   -404

-1,133   -3.6

Decrease in rate -10%   498   404

1,133   3.6

TOTAL

Increase in rate 10%   380   -98

3,963   99

Decrease in rate -10%   -380   98

-3,963   -99

General information and notes on pages 11−61 form an integral part of these financial statements.

58

Effect on profit/loss   Effect of USD   Effect of USD

Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended

Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

Dec 31 2017   Dec 31 2016

ASSETS

Increase in rate 10%   878   306

5,096   103

Decrease in rate -10%   -878   -306

-5,096   -103

LIABILITIES AND BANK
LOANS

Increase in rate 10%   -498   -404

-1,133   -3.6

Decrease in rate -10%   498   404

1,133   3.6

TOTAL

Increase in rate 10%   380   -98

3,963   99

Decrease in rate -10%   -380   98

-3,963   -99

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Company’s
exposure to foreign currency risk.

29.2 Interest rate risk

The Company holds interest-bearing liabilities. Therefore, it is exposed to interest rate risk. In the financial
year 2017, the total amount of interest on the Company’s liabilities was PLN 2,063 thousand. The risk is
estimated on the basis of interest rate increase/decrease by 1%.

Effect on net
profit/loss

Effect on
equity

Effect on pre-tax
profit/loss

Effect on
equity

+ 1%/- 1% + 1%/- 1%

Year ended Dec 31 2017 Year ended Dec 31 2016

Lease liabilities +/- 41 +/- 41 +/- 3 +/- 3

Other financial liabilities at
amortised cost

+/- 708 +/- 708 +/- 245 +/- 245

29.3 Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maintain good credit rating and safe
capital ratios, in order to support the Company’s operations and increase the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and modifies it in response to changes in the economic
environment. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may change dividend
payments, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. In the year ended December 31st 2017, no
changes were introduced to the objectives, principles and processes applicable in this area.